

S122923
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General
Of the State of California
Petitioner,

vs.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO, Et Al.,
Respondents.

AND RELATED ACTIONS.

—————
In Response to California Supreme Court's
Order Authorizing Amici Curiae Briefs
—————

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
—————

Alma Marie Triche-Winston/Charel Winston
P. O. Box 4767
El Dorado Hills, California 95762

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

INTRODUCTION.....7

WHY PETITIONERS REQUESTED RELIEF SHOULD BE DENIED.....9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....11

LEGAL DISCUSSION.....14

 I. UNDER CALIFORNIA LAW, MARRIAGE BETWEEN TWO PERSONS IS A CIVIL CONTRACT AND A STATE MAY NOT MAKE LAWS WHICH INTERFERE WITH THE RIGHTS OF PARTIES TO ENTER FREELY INTO CONTRACTS14

 a. The Constitution of the United States ultimately governs obligations of contracts in the State of California.....15

 (1) A state may not impair the ability of parties to enter into contracts.....16

 b. Under California law, marriage is a civil contract.....17

 c. California Family Code sections 300 and 308.5 substantially impair the contractual ability of parties to enter into a civil contract.....18

 (1) Significantly impairs contracts under Article 1, section 10 of the Constitution of the United States.....18

(2) Significantly impairs contracts under Article 1, section 9 of the Constitution of the State of California.....	19
d. A significant and legitimate public purpose cannot exist by denying basic human rights to a segment of the population, creating a class apart.....	22
II. RESPONDENTS PROPERLY GRANTED MARRIAGE LICENSES TO APPLICANTS, WHO ARE DISABLED, BECAUSE OF RESPONDENTS’ OFFICIAL DUTY TO ENSURE THAT DISABLED INDIVIDUALS ARE PLACED ON EQUAL FOOTING AND NOT DENIED BENEFITS.....	28
III. IN ORDER TO LAY A DUE FOUNDATION FOR THAT SEPARATE AND DISTINCT EXERCISE OF THE DIFFERENT POWERS OF GOVERNMENT, WHICH TO A CERTAIN EXTENT IS ADMITTED ON ALL HANDS TO BE ESSENTIAL TO THE PRESERVATION OF LIBERTY, IT IS EVIDENT THAT EACH DEPARTMENT SHOULD HAVE A WILL OF ITS OWN.....	33
a. Respondent has the authority to implement laws within its jurisdiction.....	34
b. Under international law, an official is not bound to follow laws which lead to the violation of the human rights of others.....	35
c. Under international law, an official is not exonerated from violations of laws against humanity by claiming “We were following orders”.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	40
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atlantic Coast Line R. Co. v. Phillips</i> (1947) 332 U.S. 168, 170.....	15
<i>Atlantic Coast Line v. City of Goldsboro</i> (1914) 232 U.S. 548.....	15
<i>Attorney General of Israel v. Eichmann</i> (Isr. Dist. Ct. 1961-1962) 36 I.L.R. 537, 38	
<i>Bridge Proprietors v. Hoboken Co.</i> (1863) 68 U.S. (1 Wall.) 116, 145.....	15
<i>Carondelet Canal Co. v. Louisiana</i> (1914) 233 U.S. 362, 376	16
<i>Chiyoko Ikuta v. Shunji K. Ikuta</i> (1950) 97 Cal.App.2d 787 [218 P.2d 854].	19
<i>City of El Paso v. Simmons</i> (1965) 379 U.S. 497.....	16
<i>City of Vicksburg v. Waterworks Co.</i> (1906) 202 U.S. 453	15
<i>City of Walla Walla v. Walla Walla Water Co.</i> (1898) 172 U.S. 1	15
<i>Coombes v. Getz</i> (1932) 285 U.S. 434, 441	15
<i>Cuyahoga Power Co. v. City of Akron</i> (1916) 240 U.S. 462.....	15
<i>Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> (1983) 459 U.S. 400	
[103 S. Ct. 697].....	passim
Family Code section 308.5	passim
<i>Galloway v. Superior Court of District of Columbia</i> (1993) D.D.C. 816 F.Supp.	
12.....	30
<i>Hendricks v. Hendricks</i> (1954) 125 Cal.App.2d 239 [270 P.2d 80].....	24, 25
<i>Home Building & Loan Assn. v. Blaisdell</i> (1934) 290 U.S. 398	16
<i>Houston & Texas Central R. Co. v. Texas</i> (1900) 177 U.S. 66, 76 , 77	16
<i>Hubert v. New Orleans</i> (1909) 215 U.S. 170, 175	16
<i>In re Peeler</i> (1968) 266 Cal.App.2d 483 [72 Cal.Rptr. 254].....	25
<i>Jefferson Branch Bank v. Skelly</i> (1862) 66 U.S. (1 Bl.) 436, 443	15
<i>Louisiana Ry. & Nav. Co. v. New Orleans</i> (1914) 235 U.S. 164, 171	16
<i>Martin v. State of Kan.</i> , (D.Kan.1997) 978 F.Supp. 992.).....	30
<i>McCullough v. Virginia</i> (1898) 172 U.S. 102.....	16
<i>McGahey v. Virginia</i> (1890) 135 U.S. 662, 667.....	15
<i>n re Walton's Marriage</i> (1972) 28 Cal.App.3d 108 [104 Cal.Rptr. 472].....	19, 21
<i>New Orleans Water-Works Co. v. Rivers</i> (1885) 115 U.S. 674.....	15
<i>Public Prosecutor v. Leopold</i> (47 I.L.R. 464 (Austria Sup. Ct., 1974.....	39
<i>Scott v. McNeal</i> (1894) 154 U.S. 34, 35	15
<i>Stearns v. Minnesota</i> (1900) 179 U.S. 223, 232 -233.....	15
<i>Welch v. State</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4 th 1374 [100 Cal.Rptr.2d 430].).....	26
<i>Wood v. Lovett</i> (1941) 313 U.S. 362 , 383	15
<i>Wright v. Nagle</i> (1880) 101 U.S. 791, 793.....	15

Statutes

American with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 et seq.)	11, 22, 30
---	------------

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990 (42 U.S.C.A. §§ 12101 et seq.)	28, 29, 30, 31
Civ. Code § 4100.....	23
Family Code section 300.....	passim
Family Code section 308.5	39
former Civil Code section 4100.....	14, 27

Other Authorities

Article 7 of the International Military Tribunal, Nuremberg.....	35, 36, 38
Article 8 of the International Military Tribunal, Nuremberg.....	37, 38
http://caselaw.lp.findlaw.com/data/constitution/article01/54.html#9	15
Jewish Virtual Library, Adolph Eichmann, in http://www.us-israel.org/jsource/Holocaust/eichmann.html	37
S.C. Res. 808, U.N. SCOR, 48 th Sess., 3175 th mtg., at 1, U.N. Doc. S/RES/808 (22 Feb 1993).....	38
See Special Task Force of the ABA Section of International Law and Practice. Report on the International Tribunal to Adjudicate War Crimes Committed in the Former Yugoslavia. (1993), pp. 59-71	38

Treatises

International Conference of Military Trials. London, 1945. Report of Robert H. Jackson United States Representative	37
James Madison, Federalist Papers Mentor Books Edition (1961), No. 51.,.....	22
M. Cherif Bassiouni and Peter Manikas. The Law of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia. Transnational Publishers, 1996.....	36
M. Lippman Years After Auschwitz: Prosecutions Of Nazi Death Camp Defendants (1986) 11 Conn. J. Int'l L. 199	35
Roger S. Clark. Codification of the Principles of the Nuremberg Trial and the Subsequent Development of International Law, in George Ginsburgs and V.N. Kudriavtsev, eds. The Nuremberg Trial and International Law. Martinus Nijhoff Publishers, 1990	36

Special Task Force of the ABA Section of International Law and Practice (1993) Report on the International Tribunal to Adjudicate War Crimes Committed in the Former Yugoslavia.	38
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

13 th Amendment to the Constitution of the United States.....	26
14 th Amendment of the Constitution of the United States	12, 30

14th Amendment to the Constitution of the United States..... 26, 28, 32
15th Amendment to the Constitution of the United States..... 26
1st Amendment to the Constitution..... 23
Article 1 of the Constitution of the United States 9, 10, 14, 18
Article 1 section 7(a) of the Constitution of the State of California..... 12
Article 1, section 9 of the Constitution of the State of California..... 14, 18, 19, 21
Article III, section 3.5 of the California Constitution 33, 34

S122923
